

2-26-2018

Taylor v. Taylor Respondent's Brief 2 Dckt. 44833

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"Taylor v. Taylor Respondent's Brief 2 Dckt. 44833" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 6788.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/6788

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

Docket No: 44833

(Consolidated Nez Perce County District Court Case Nos.: CV-08-1150 and CV-13-1075)

DONNA TAYLOR,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross Respondent,

v.

R. JOHN TAYLOR, CONNIE TAYLOR (aka CONNIE TAYLOR HENDERSON),
JAMESBECK, MICHAEL W. CASHMAN SR., and AIA SERVICES CORPORATION, an
Idaho
Corporation,
Defendants-Respondents-Cross Appellants,

APPEAL FROM NEZ PERCE COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
THE HON. JEFF M. BRUDIE, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE, PRESIDING

RESPONDENTS' AND CROSS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF IN REPLY

Roderick C. Bond
Roderick Bond Law Office, PLLC
601 108th Ave. NE, Suite 1900
Bellevue, WA 98004
Tel: (425) 591-6903
Attorney for Appellant-Cross Respondent Donna J. Taylor

Martin Martelle
Martelle & Associates, P.A.
380 W State St.
Eagle, ID 83616
Tel: (208) 938-8500
Attorneys for Respondents-Cross Appellants: R. John Taylor,
Connie Taylor (a/k/a Connie Taylor Henderson), James Beck,
Michael Cashman Sr., and AIA Services Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

III. RESPONSE STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 2

IV. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED ON CROSS-APPEAL 5

 1. Did the District Court err in ruling Donna Taylor's breach of fiduciary duty claims are not bared by the economic loss rule? 5

 2. Did the District Court err in ruling Donna Taylor's reverse subordination agreement was not a breach of contract? 5

 3. Are the respondents entitled to an award of costs and attorney's fees on appeal? 5

V. ARGUMENT 6

A. The District Court erred in holding that Donna's claims of breach of contract was not barred by the Economic Loss Rule. 6

 i. AIA was not required to make a breach of contract claim specifically relating to the 1995 Letter Agreements. 7

B. The District Court erred in holding that Donna's claims of breach of fiduciary duties were not barred by the Economic Loss Rule. 9

 i. Donna admits that most of the arguments she presents are outside the scope allowable on appeal 10

 ii. Donna argues that both intentional and unintentional torts are barred by the Economic Loss Rule. 11

 iii. While it is the case that Fiduciary Duties arise out of Idaho and common law, Donna only seeks the benefit of a contract and as a result, the Economic Loss Rule applies. 13

iv. There exists no unique circumstance or special relationship in this case for this Court to entertain a divergence from its prior precedent 13

v. Donna's inconsistent arguments have a place in a Federal Derivative action, not a direct action. 14

C. The Defendants should be awarded fees and costs..... 15

VI. CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

Action Nissan, Inc. v. Hyundai Motor America, 617 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (M.D. Ha. 2008) 6, 9, 12

BlackRock Allocation Target Shares: Series S. Portfolio v. Wells Fargo Bank, Nat'l Ass'n, 2017 WL1194683 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2017).....6, 9,12

Valley Bank v. Christensen, 119 Idaho 496, 808 P.2d 415 (1991) 7

Tillman v. Talbert, 244 N.C. 270 S.E.2d 101 (1956) 9

Taylor v. AIA Services Corp., 151 Idaho 552, 261 P.3d 829, 850-51 (2011) 10

Ramerth v. Han, 133 Idaho 194, 983 P.2d 848, 851 (1999) 11

FLS Thansp. Servs. (USA) Inc. v. Casillas, No. 3:17-cv-00013-MMD-VPC, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150741 (D. Nev. Sep. 18, 2017) 11

Nelson v. Anderson Lumber Co., 140 Idaho 702, 99 P.3d 1092, 1100 (Ct. App. 2004) 13

Bland v. Richard. B. Smith Inc., 141 Idaho 296, 108 P.3d 996, 1002 (2005) 13

McAlvain v. General Ins. Co. of America, 97 Idaho 777 P.2d 955 (1976) 13

Dein v. Idaho Crop Improvement Assoc., 126 Idaho 1002 P.2d 1195 (1995) 13

McCann v. McCann, 152 Idaho 809 P.3d 824 (2011) 14
